

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC; AND
SSA TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRADFORD T. DOLL
LYNNE M. COHEE
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue
Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
*Counsel for Petitioner
Port of Tacoma*

BRADLEY B. JONES
DIANNE K. CONWAY
GORDON THOMAS
HONEYWELL LLP
1201 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2100
Tacoma, WA 98402
*Counsel for Petitioners
SSA Terminals, LLC, and
SSA Terminals (Tacoma),
LLC*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
CHRISTINA R. GAY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
*Counsel for Petitioners
Port of Tacoma,
SSA Terminals, LLC, and
SSA Terminals (Tacoma),
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Soundkeeper Concedes The Circuit Split	2
II. The Question Presented Is Important	5
III. This Case Is An Optimal Vehicle	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-200, 2014 WL 10991530 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2014)	8
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	5, 9
<i>In re Denial of Contested Case Hearing Requests</i> , 993 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2023).....	7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	9
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 479 (2023).....	12
<i>Maryland Department of the Environment v. Assateague Coastal</i> , 299 A.3d 619 (Md. 2023).....	7
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1018 (1996).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Crown Resources Corp.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (E.D. Wash. 2021)	7
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 592 U.S. 188 (2021).....	2
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 752 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	7
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E)	8, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)	11
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Admin. Code r 335-6-7-.06(5)	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 33, pt. IX § 2301(B)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 903.08(H)	7
